709 Giordano 7,973 5.20 10.79 9.68 33.9% 11.4%

999 I.T  3,856 3.14 8.09 7.42 21.3% 9.0%

589 Ports 4,277 7.52 10.01 8.95 -9.5% 11.9%

1929 Chow Tai Fook 90,000 9.00 13.93 11.11 61.5% 25.4%

116 Chow Sang Sang 10,722 15.84 9.81 8.19 39.2% 19.8%

3389 Hengdeli 9,192 2.09 11.30 10.30 42.3% 9.7%

590 Luk Fook 9,390 15.94 6.70 6.61 39.1% 1.3%

398 Oriental 1,255 2.20 5.64 3.86 -11.4% 46.2%

Average 10.87 9.38

Source: Bloomberg, ABCI Securities estimates

Bonjour   Holdings Limited

   11

Sensitivity analysis
We did a sensitivity analysis to factor in the operating expense change related

to EBIT margin and net profit. If rental cost goes up or down by 10%, the EBIT

margin will reduce 2.5ppt or increase 2.5ppt and the net income will decrease or

increase by 11.87%.  If staff cost goes up or down by 10%, the net income will

decrease or increase by 14.36%.

Source: ABCI Securities estimates

Exhibit 15:Sensitivity analysis

FY2012(HK$ mn) Rental cost +10%  Rental cost -10% Staff cost+10% Staff cost -10%

EBIT 281 357 273 365

EBIT chg (11.83%) 11.83% (14.31%) 14.31%

EBIT margin (%) 9.24% 11.72% 8.98% 11.98%

EBIT margin chg (11.83%) 11.83% (14.31%) 14.31%

Net income 231 293 225 300

Net income chg (11.87%) 11.87% (14.36%) 14.36%

EPS 0.070 0.089 0.068 0.091

EPS chg (11.87%) 11.87% (14.36%) 14.36%

Bonjour   Holdings Limited

   12

Bonjour: Financial Summary

Consolidated Income Statement

Yr to Dec 31 (HK$mn) 2010A 2011A 2012F 2013F 2014F

Turnover 2,121.29 2,561.25 3,043.92 3,539.52 4,106.73

COGS (1,222.30) (1,390.21) (1,632.14) (1,903.42) (2,212.49)

Gross profit 898.99 1,171.04 1,411.77 1,636.10 1,894.24

Other income 12.97 32.03 11.50 11.50 11.50

Distribution costs (59.60) (81.95) (96.80) (118.57) (135.52)

Administrative expenses (618.36) (829.86) (1,004.49) (1,168.04) (1,355.22)

Other operating expenses (3.78) (3.08) (3.00) (2.00) (2.00)

Operating profit 230.23 288.18 318.98 358.98 413.00

Finance costs (1.49) (1.24) (1.00) (1.00) (1.00)

Pre-tax profit 228.74 286.95 317.98 357.98 412.00

Tax (37.82) (50.36) (55.65) (62.65) (74.16)

Net profit 190.92 236.59 262.34 295.33 337.84

Diluted EPS (HK$) 0.058 0.0717 0.0799 0.0900 0.1029

DPS(HK$) 0.051 0.0613 0.0679 0.0765 0.0875

Source: Bonjour, ABCI Securities estimates

Bonjour   Holdings Limited

   13

Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of Dec 31 (HK$mn) 2010A 2011A 2012F 2013F 2014F

Non-current assets 133.17 166.78 169.66 172.54 175.42

Property, plant and equipment 68.13 78.42 81.30 84.18 87.06

Goodwill 0.00 3.53 3.53 3.53 3.53

Other non-current assets 65.04 84.83 84.83 84.83 84.83

Current assets 580.20 661.77 773.20 870.72 1,013.19

Inventories 204.41 217.18 277.41 299.39 371.06

Trade receivables 45.27 58.00 63.75 77.83 86.44

Rental and utility deposits 21.44 30.08 36.09 43.31 51.97

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 27.23 48.90 58.68 70.42 84.50

Bank and cash balances 255.87 292.78 322.44 364.95 404.38

Pledged bank deposit 1.39 1.40 1.40 1.40 1.40

Other current liabilities 24.59 13.42 13.42 13.42 13.42

Total assets 713.37 828.55 942.87 1,043.26 1,188.61

Current liabilities 498.43 532.31 592.13 634.20 710.81

Trade payables 145.87 158.14 198.61 217.44 266.16

Other payables, deposits received and accrued charges 79.87 96.82 116.19 139.42 167.31

Deferred revenue 170.14 208.82 208.82 208.82 208.82

Short-term bank borrowings 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other non-current liabilities 82.57 68.52 68.52 68.52 68.52

Non-current liabilities 2.52 7.58 7.58 7.58 7.58

Share capital 29.43 30.08 30.08 30.08 30.08

Reserves 182.98 258.59 313.07 371.39 440.14

Total Equity 212.41 288.67 343.15 401.47 470.21

Net(debt) cash 234.77 294.18 323.85 366.35 405.79

Book value per share (HK$) 0.065 0.087 0.105 0.122 0.143

Source: Bonjour, ABCI Securities estimates

Bonjour   Holdings Limited

   14

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

Yr to Dec 31 (HK$mn) 2010A 2011A 2012F 2013F 2014F

Profit before tax  228.74 286.95 317.98 357.98 412.00

Finance costs  1.49 1.24 1.00 1.00 1.00

Interest income  (0.03) (0.38) (0.50) (0.50) (0.50)

Depreciation  29.47 39.77 47.12 57.12 69.12

Others (1.07) 40.57 (7.02) (8.22) (9.66)

Change in working capital (13.63) (22.18) (15.92) (5.73) (17.76)

Income tax paid (32.81) (33.46) (55.65) (62.65) (74.16)

Operating cash flow 212.15 312.50 287.02 339.01 380.04

Purchases of PPE (46.10) (52.24) (50.00) (60.00) (72.00)

Others 0.35 2.45 0.50 0.50 0.50

Investing cash flow (45.76) (49.80) (49.50) (59.50) (71.50)

Dividend paid (206.38) (188.37) (207.85) (237.01) (269.10)

Others 83.50 (37.39) 0.00 0.00 0.00

Financing cash flow (122.87) (225.76) (207.85) (237.01) (269.10)

Net increase in cash 43.52 36.94 29.67 42.50 39.44

Cash balance at year end 255.87 292.78 322.44 364.95 404.38

Source: Bonjour, ABCI Securities estimates

Key Financial Ratios

FY 2010A 2011A 2012F 2013F 2014F

Revenue growth  24.4% 20.7% 18.8% 16.3% 16.0%

Net profit growth  19.1% 23.9% 10.9% 12.6% 14.4%

Gross profit margin  42.4% 45.7% 46.4% 46.2% 46.1%

Operating margin  10.9% 11.3% 10.5% 10.1% 10.1%

Net profit margin  9.0% 9.2% 8.6% 8.3% 8.2%

ROAE  82.6% 94.4% 83.0% 79.3% 77.5%

ROAA  30.1% 30.7% 29.6% 29.7% 30.3%

Inventory turnover days 56 55 55 55 55

Account receivable days 6 7 7 7 7

Account payable days 40 40 40 40 40

Net cash/ equity 1.11 1.02 0.94 0.91 0.86

Dividend Payout ratio 87.7% 85.5% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0%

Source: Bonjour, ABCI Securities estimates

Bonjour   Holdings Limited

   15

Risk Factors

Economic risk: Purchasing power of customers from the Mainland China

and local market will be adversely affected by the cooling down of economy

in the Mainland China and HK.

Policy risk on individual visit scheme: 40% of Bonjour’s retail sales comes

from the Mainland tourists. Any tightening or loosening of individual visit

policy to Hong Kong will affect visitor traffic and further affect sales growth

of Bonjour.

Product sourcing risk: If the group fails to source products, which are